
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: This a virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 
12) 

Miscellaneous Item 

4    North East Cambridge Area - Interim Transport 
Approach 
  

(PAGES 13 - 
28) 

All Committee members are welcome to attend the pre-application briefings 

5    Marleigh Phase 2   

6    Eddington Lots S1/S2   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Baigent, Matthews, Sargeant (Chair), 
Smart, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: McQueen, Moore, Page-
Croft and Porrer 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Bygott, Chamberlain, Daunton, Hawkins and Hunt, Alternates: Cone, Fane, 
Howell and J.Williams 

 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 24 
hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be 
published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s public 
speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to the use of 
those images (where participating via video conference) and/or sound recordings for  
webcast purposes.  When speaking, members of the public should not disclose any 
personal information of any individual as this might infringe the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
  
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact Democratic 
Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. 
 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 20 January 2021 
 10.30 am - 2.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Baigent, Sargeant (Chair), Thornburrow, Tunnacliffe, 
McQueen, Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Bygott, Chamberlain, Daunton, Hunt and 
Fane 
 
Assistant Director Delivery, Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils: Sharon Brown   
Strategic Sites Manager: Chris Carter   
Interim Team Leader :Fiona Bradley  
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber   
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe    
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin     
 
Other Officers Present:  
Local Highways Engineer, Cambridgeshire County Council: Jon Finney 
Transport Assessment Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council: David Allatt   
 
Developer Representatives:   
Carter Jonas: Peter McKeown 
Carter Jonas: Colin Brown 
JTP Architects: Eric Holding 
Paul Harney Associates: Paul Harney 
Bidwells: Guy Kaddish  
Abstract Securities: Floyd Carroll 
Liz Lake Associates (Landscape Architects): Sean Vessey  
Scott Brownrigg Architects: Ed Hayden  
Bryan G Hall: Martin Crabtree 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

21/1/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from SCDC Councillor Hawkins and City Councillors 
Matthews and Smart. SCDC Councillor Fane and City Councillor McQueen 
attended as alternates. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

21/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: Member of 
CamCycle 

Councillor Fane  21/4/2021 Son works at Abcam  
Discretion unfettered.  

21/3/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 November were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

21/4/JDCC 1000 Discovery Drive, Cambridge Biomedical Campus 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application for the erection of a 
five-storey mixed use laboratory and office building and associated plant, 
internal roads, car parking, cycle parking, landscaping and public open space, 
including access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
The Committee noted the Amendment Sheet as listed below which could also 
be viewed at the following link: 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3941 
 
1.  The application address does not actually include the wording “1000 

Discovery Drive”, so the officer report is amended accordingly. The 
address should, therefore, read, “Cambridge Biomedical Campus, Dame 
Mary Archer Way, Cambridge.”  

  
2.  There is an up-date regarding the Phasing Plan, referred to in the officer 

report in paragraph 44 (page 10). The contents of the Phasing Plan, as 
mentioned in the officer report, have now been agreed and the relevant 
condition of the outline planning permission (Condition 6) has now been 
part discharged.    

  
3. There are slight changes to wording of the recommended Condition 5. 

These are:  

  
Point 2, after “Prior to occupation”, insert “of the building”. After point 4, in 
the final sentence, change the word “programme” for “scheme”.  

Page 4

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=3941


Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

  
Condition 5 should, therefore, read as follows:  

  
“Prior to the installation of any electrical services, an electric vehicle 
charge point scheme demonstrating the provision of allocated car parking 
spaces with dedicated electric vehicle charging, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
include: 
   
1. Five active fast electric vehicle charge points with a minimum power 

rating output of 22kW to be installed prior to occupation  
  

2. Prior to occupation of the building, provision shall be made for 23 
passive electric vehicle spaces to have the necessary infrastructure and 
capacity in the connection to the local electricity distribution network 
and electricity distribution board, in order to facilitate and enable the 
future installation and activation of additional active slow electric vehicle 
charge points as required.  

 
3. The electric vehicle charge points shall be designed and installed in 

accordance with BS EN 61851 or as superseded   
 
4. In the event that either no construction work on Plot 3 (of Phase 2 of 

the Cambridge Biomedical Campus) or construction of the Multi-Storey 
Car Park has commenced within five years of the date of this decision 
notice, an additional 31 active slow electric vehicle charge points with 
a minimum power rating output of 7kW shall be provided. The 
additional 31 active slow electric vehicle charge points shall be 
provided within 6 months after the expiry of the five years from the 
date of this decision.  

 
The electric vehicle charge point scheme as approved shall be fully 
installed in accordance with the approved scheme and maintained and 
retained thereafter.  

 
Reason:  In the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes and 
forms of transport and to reduce the impact of development on local air 
quality, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) paragraph 105, 110, 170 and 181, Policy 36 - Air Quality, 
Odour and Dust of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) and with 
Cambridge City Council’s adopted Air Quality Action Plan (2018).” 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                              
[...]
as 562 with 80% of staff 

occupying the building at any one time.  

xviii. As part of the outline planning permission a site wide travel plan was 

required and a plot specific travel plan to promote modes of transport 

other than the private car.  

xix. Two bus stops had been installed by the applicant on Dame Mary Archer 

Way. Two new cycle and pedestrian crossings had been installed, one 

on the roundabout on Addenbrookes Road and Francis Crick Avenue, 

the other on Dame Mary Archer Way on the former Bell School site.  

Page 7



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

xx. Noted the comment regarding the high level of car parking for phase 2.  

xxi. Had been advised that the electric bike batteries could be taken off and 

brought into the office to charge. 

xxii. The louvres at the side of the building could be adapted subject to the 

requirements of the occupants; the ventilation may be required 

dependent on what chemicals or matters were being used in the building. 

 

The Delivery Manager for Strategic Sites responded with the following:  

i. Highlighted to the Committee that the sustainability officer said the 

following: ‘Cooling hierarchy would be applied to reduce internal solar 

gains with consideration of glazing proportions and the passive shading 

for the building as being features which has been incorporated in the 

design to help minimise the heating impact’.  

ii. Thermal analysis would be undertaken by the applicant considering 

future and current climate scenarios reviewing potential heating issues 

as the development progressed.  

 

The Assistant Director (Delivery) said the following:  

i. The S106 Agreement attached to the original outline had rigorous 

requirements in relation to the Phase 2 travel plan, which needed to be 

addressed prior to occupation. This included the appointment of a travel 

plan coordinator and setting up a travel plan coordination group. This 

would address wider strategic issues in relation to parking, travel 

patterns and the development moving forward.  

 
Councillor Sargeant proposed an additional informative which was as follows:  

That electric bikes could be charged on site.  
 
This informative was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to approve: 

i. Planning permission of reserved matters application reference 
20/02950/REM, subject to the conditions and informative set out from 
page 32 of the agenda pack and with authority delegated to officers to 
undertake appropriate minor amendments of those conditions prior to 
issue of the planning permission 

Page 8



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Amended condition 5 as above.  
iii. Additional informative – Charging electric bikes on site.   

21/5/JDCC NIAB 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the indicative proposals for the 
NIAB, Huntingdon Road development.  
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Queried what were the plans for the 1920’s NIAB building as there had 
been no reference to this in the presentation; was this being developed 
by another developer and was this in progress. 

ii. Asked if BREEAM 2018 standard would be used for energy efficiency 
use. 

iii. Welcomed the change to move the path to the side of the water garden 
space and not through the middle.  

iv. Highlighted the new country park as part of the Darwin Green 
development which residents would also have access to.  

v. Embraced the ideas of residents sharing more as this was an important 
part of sustainability; asked if shared laundry and drying spaces had 
been thought about. 

vi. Suggested a space for a workshop and shared bike tools for residents.  
vii. Applauded the open spaces which had been created; asked if there 

would be a space for mobile food vehicles or fruit and vegetable stalls.  
viii. Pleased the developer was aware of the importance of ecology on the 

site; recommended hedgehog doorways could be installed through the 
fencing throughout the development.  

ix. Recommended visiting the Eddington development which had exemplar 
edible parks. 

x. Queried if the development would consider the aftereffects of COVID-19. 
More people were likely to spend more time working from home, the 
interior was just as important.  Suggested possible shared meeting 
spaces with an opportunity to work outside 

xi. Asked if the development would be a place that would welcome older 
people who wanted to downsize into rental.  

xii. Noted the trouble that had been taken to respect the heritage of the site.  

Page 9



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/8                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

xiii. Inquired if there could be more scope to make the roofscape more 
interesting on the rest of the development in respect of those 
immediately around the NIAB building.  

xiv. Hoped the depth of the water in the water features would enhance the 
site and not become a hazard. 

xv. Asked if there was any intention to the make the development a gated 
area.  

xvi. Requested information on children’s play areas and how many would be 
on site.  

xvii. Enquired what level of affordable housing would be on site.  
xviii. Requested confirmation that national space standards would be met.  
xix. Asked what studies had been undertaken to determine the need for the 

aparthotel on site. 

21/6/JDCC Marleigh Phase 2, Land North of Newmarket Road, Cambridge 
 
This pre-application developer presentation was deferred to the February 
JDCC meeting. 

21/7/JDCC Allocation E/3, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the indicative proposals for 
Allocation E/3, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge site, Cambridge International 
Technology Park. 
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Sought clarification on the height of the building.  
ii. Requested further comment on the Landscaping mitigating the effect on 

the greenbelt on the area further up towards Fulbourn, on the eastern 
corner. 

iii. Asked what steps had been taken on the southside of the site to stop the 
runoff going into the buildings.  

iv. Stated it was difficult to see the actual scale of the development from the 
presentation.  

v. Questioned if there was the right kind of density to maintain the 
Cambridge phenomenon in terms of people working together.  

Page 10



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/9                                   
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

9 

vi. Enquired how many businesses were anticipated, would the buildings be 
shared. There was no indication of a central meeting point such as a 
café.  

vii. Expressed surprise at the size of the roundabout (larger than expected).  
viii. Asked if future proofing was in place for companies on site who wanted 

to achieve net carbon zero. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
  

Report to:  

 

 
Joint Development Control 
Committee  

17.03.2021 

Lead Officer: 

 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

North East Cambridge Area – Interim Transport 
Approach 

Executive Summary 

1. This report notes the County Council Transport team’s intended approach to the 
assessment and consideration of traffic and transport impacts associated with 
proposed development within the North East Cambridge (NEC) Area Action Plan 
(AAP) area.  
 

2. The County’s approach is informed by the emerging evidence base for the AAP, 
including the A10 Study, which establishes that Milton Road is already at 
capacity. The studies recommend the application of a vehicle trip budget in 
preference to providing additional highway capacity to accommodate new growth. 
The trip budget works by calculating the existing peak trips generated within the 
area and apportioning these to the individual sites.  

 
3. In advocating this approach, the County will require new development proposals 

to demonstrate how they will comply with their vehicle trip budget allocation. The 
expectation is that developers will achieve their trip budget through enabling 
significant public transport investment alongside delivery of measures to enable a 
shift to sustainable modes of transport, alongside other measures to deter car 
use. The approach also covers a range of measures the councils may seek to 
apply should the trip budget go “off trajectory” once new development has been 
delivered. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
4. The report is provided to update the Committee on the strategic approach that the 

highway authority has indicated that it will take to future proposals for 
development within the NEC AAP area. It is important to note that, although 
individual consultation responses from the Highways Authority will continue to 
represent a material consideration in the determination of applications, the 
position statement set out below has not been adopted by the Council in its 
capacity as local planning authority and the Committee should continue to 
address each application on a case by case basis in the usual way. In
[...]
ocal, 
and strategic measures are capable of achieving the residential vehicle mode 
share targets of 19%, and employment targets of 29%. The objective of the work 
is also to understand where pressures lie with the vehicle trip budget or parking 
budget, and to work through this with developers.  This is also key to avoiding 
piecemeal proposals.  

Recommendation 

36. That the Committee note the approach that the County Transport Team (as the 
Highways Authority) intends to take to the assessment and mitigation of transport 
effects from development proposals within the North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan area until advised otherwise. 

Background Papers 

The Ely-Cambridge Transport Study Preliminary Strategic Outline Business Case 
(January 2018)  
North East Cambridge Area Action Plan Transport Evidence Base (September 2019)  
Draft North East Cambridge Area Action Plan 2020 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Cambridge County Council revised NEC Transport Position Statement, 
February 2021 

Report Author:  

Matthew Paterson, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service  
David Allatt, Transport Assessment Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Page 21

https://citydeal-live.storage.googleapis.com/upload/www.greatercambridge.org.uk/transport/transport-projects/Ely%20to%20Cambridge%20Strand%203%20CNFE%20CSP%20v1.0%2021-02-2018.pdf
https://citydeal-live.storage.googleapis.com/upload/www.greatercambridge.org.uk/transport/transport-projects/Ely%20to%20Cambridge%20Strand%203%20CNFE%20CSP%20v1.0%2021-02-2018.pdf
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/media/1234/nec-aap-transport-evidence-base.pdf
https://consultations.greatercambridgeplanning.org/document/213


APPENDIX A – Transport Position Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Purpose  
To outline the approach to be taken by Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), as the 
Highway Authority, in the consideration of planning applications on the A10 corridor 
between Stretham and Cambridge. This relates particularly to the North Ea

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 17 March 2021 
 10.30 am - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Baigent, Matthews, Sargeant (Chair), Smart, 
Thornburrow, Tunnacliffe, Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Bygott, Chamberlain, 
Daunton, Hawkins and Hunt 
 
Officers Present: 
Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly.  
Assistant Director Delivery, Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils: Sharon Brown 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed  
 
Other Officers Present: 
Transport Assessment Team Manager (Cambridgeshire County Council): 
David Allatt 
Principal Transport Officer, Transport Assessment Team (Cambridgeshire 
County Council): Tam Parry 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Terrance O’ Rourke:  Will Cobley 
Henry James: Hill Group UK  
JTP Architects: Dave Swindells  
JTP Architects (Strategic Projects): Eric Holding 
Jo Cowen Architects: Joanne Cowen 
Present Made: Richard Jackson 
Present Made: Alan Penfold 
Churchman Thornhill Finch: Andrew Thornhill 
Bidwells: Guy Kaddish 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/14/JDCC Apologies 
 
No apologies were received.  
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

21/15/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: member of Camcyle 

Councillor Bradnam 21/17/JDCC District Councillor for part of North 
East Cambridge. Discretion 
unfettered. 

21/16/JDCC Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were approved as correct 

record and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendments.  

i. p4 of the agenda pack: Items 1, 2 & 3 - appropriate to be written in the 

past tense. 

ii. p6 (vii): Misspelling of availability  

iii. p7 (xv): Change flume to flue. 

iv. P10 (v): Sought clarification on this sentence. The Chair advised this was 

what he said at the last meeting and would stay in the minutes as 

recorded. 

 

Committee Manager Note: Items 1, 2 & 3 are copied from the Amendment 
Sheet for information at the start of the minutes and copied as standard 

21/17/JDCC North East Cambridge Area - Interim Transport Approach 
 
The Committee received a report to note concerning the County Council 
Transport Team’s intended approach to the assessment and consideration of 
traffic and transport impacts associated with proposed development within the 
North East Cambridge (NEC) Area Action Plan (AAP).  
 
A report was presented by Cambridgeshire County Council’s Transport 
Assessment Team Manager and Principal Transport Officer, Transport 
Assessment Team.  
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

In response to Member’s questions on trip budget enforcement the Transport 
Assessment Manager and Principal Transport Officer said the following:  

i. Acknowledged the need for significantly improved transport facilities for 
the NEC area prior to the completion of the development set out in the 
NEC AAP. 

ii. Developments would need to demonstrate how they could meet the 
objectives set out in the County’s Transport Position Statement. 

iii. Long term, further transport infrastructure would be required to realise 
the sustainability of the area. Developments would be broken down and 
a monitor and manage approach taken.   

iv. The trip budget would be in place and monitoring would begin at the start 
of a development.  

v. If it were noted that trips had started to increase, this would be brought to 
the attention of the developer and they would be advised that the trend 
needed to reduce. Additional measures could be introduced, and the 
travel plan intensified to reverse a possible breach.  

vi. If the trip budget was irreversibly breached, then subsequent phases 
may be held back.  

vii.  Large master plan areas would be broken down into smaller parcels. If a 
developer were failing to perform against the trip budget, they would not 
be allowed to continue beyond the parcel being developed.  

viii. Monitoring information such as the ability to track vehicles through 
automatic number plate recognition and the location of cameras on the 
entry and exit points of the development would be possible.   

ix. The Alconbury Weald development was an example of the monitor and 
manage approach which is a development of 5,000 dwellings broken 
down into smaller phases. Phase 1 comprising approximately 800 
houses. As the subsequent phase(s) of the development were looked at 
the data would be based on the travel habits established on site so there 
was a much more educated and refined view towards Phase 2.  

x. There had been instances at Alconbury Weald where a specific junction 
would be monitored in future. If development trips had gone over a 
trigger point pre-agreed mitigation would be required and had been 
delivered.  

xi. Lessons had been learnt on the monitor and manage approach from 
developments such as Alconbury Weald. The monitoring technology had 
improved which allowed a greater understanding of when and why the 
trip patterns were emerging. This has led to a more effective response 
from officers.  

xii. The developers in the area were working to produce a shared transport 
strategy for the area, with support from the local authority officers. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

Advised any recommendation provided by the Highways Authority to the 
planning authority would have considered the merits of the application 
about the Transport Position Statement.   
 

The Assistant Director (Delivery) said the following:  
i. A large amount of evidence-based work had been undertaken which 

supported the NEC AAP transport work that had been progressed to 
date. The Position Statement produced by the County Council reflected 
this evidence base.  

ii. The negotiation with developers and their transport assessment would 
need to take into the account this evidence base and the Council’s 
Position Statement.  

iii. The Position Statement could be considered a material consideration 
when applications came to the Committee for deliberation.  

 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development responded:  

i. The document outlined how the County Council’s (as Highways 
Authority) methodology would be applied to these sites. Understanding 
that shift approach was an important part of considering the Highway 
Authority’s responses to each application.  

ii. When considering applications, the Committee should give weight to the 
consultation response. 

 
In response to Member’s questions on how the trip budget could be facilitated 
the Transport Assessment Manager and Principal Officer said the following:  

i. Agreed that Park and Ride had an opportunity to take trips off the 
network and that Park and Ride-based solutions would be explored.  

ii. The Combined Authority as the local Transport Authority were tasked 
with transport strategy for the area and strategic interventions. The 
County Council, as the Highway Authority, were responsible with the day 
to day operation of the network. They were the consultee in the planning 
process, providing a technical view of a developer submission and would 
seek the opinion of the Combined Authority.  

iii. When talking about sustainability this was in the context of both the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) definition and everyday 
sustainability.  

iv. Would encourage developers to create an area that optimises a level of 
development that achieved a sustainable and logical way with a balance 
of employment and residential development.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. When looking at control measures, in the first instance, the technical 
information provided by a developer would be scrutinised to determine 
whether the phase in question would be sustainable.  

vi. If there were congestion this would not be identified at a point where it 
had become unmanageable but earlier as the development would be 
monitored from the start.  

vii. In worse case scenarios concerning control measures, the developer 
would have to pay a penalty and would not be able to continue to build 
further phases, reducing any further damage.  

viii. Agreed there was potential to restrict car parking and the use of cars in 
the area. However, did not want to eliminate the use of a car as an 
option but create a scenario where the car was not the obvious choice 
due to a range of options available.    

ix. Would recommend that the developer contributed to the package of 
local, internal and strategic transport infrastructure for the NEC area.   

x. The Greater Cambridge Partnership were currently working on the 
Cambridge to Waterbeach corridor and were engaged on the Cambridge 
Eastern Access study focusing on sustainability to the east. 

xi. Recognised the need to improve the connection to Cambridge North 
Railway Station.  

xii. The trip budget had included several committed developments including 
the Cambridge North railway station.   

xiii. The development in this area would be dependent on external agencies 
and would be looked at on a ‘parcel on parcel basis’.  

xiv. Part of the transport assessment plan would be to look at the areas at 
risk of displacement parking, looking at the number of spaces already on 
site, the issues that may already be occurring, the proposals in question 
and identifying where displacement parking might take place. 

xv. Agreed that there could be a change of developers, but the conditions 
would not change.  

xvi. Acknowledged people’s habits needed to be changed and use 
alternative transport, it was not as simple to reduce the number of 
carparking spaces but there needed to be a multifaceted approach.  

 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development said the following:  

i. As part of the new Joint Local Plan parking on new developments was 
being looked at, for example discreet parking on the parameters of the 
site and the reduction of road space for parking. Residents would have to 
walk to their car as they would to the nearest to the bus stop. This would 
help to create a modal change as the car would not be parked outside 
the property and there would be a walk to access the vehicle.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

ii. The Environmental Health Teams would be consulted on the matter of 
air quality. There were potential air quality issues along the transport 
corridors A14 and Milton Road. The environmental assessments would 
model and asses these areas when considering applications.   

iii. The Environmental and Planning Team were currently working on a 
wider air quality management.  

 
The Committee noted the approach that the County Transport Team (as the 
Highways Authority) intended to take to the assessment and mitigation of 
transport effects from development proposals within the North East Cambridge 
Area Action Plan area until advised otherwise 

21/18/JDCC Marleigh Phase 2 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Marleigh Phase 2 development.  
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Voiced concern that play equipment had been placed close to the 
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS).  

ii. Enquired what source of data was being used for the SuDs. The data 
should be the most up to date. One Member requested a meeting with 
the developers and officers to discuss this matter further.  

iii. Asked if the SuDs were all intended as open swale or if there were to be 
underground tanks.  

iv. Expressed unease at the use of valley gutters between the houses. 
These could become blocked with leaves and overflow with heavy rain. It 
was possible heavy snow could cause these to collapse and asked if 
these issues had been addressed.  

v. Stated it was a design responsibility to ensure that maintenance could be 
undertaken on valley gutters by the occupier. 

vi. Described the buildings as ‘boxy’, all the same and not inspiring. 
vii. Questioned if there were plans for the flat roof buildings, such as solar 

panels or green roofs.  
viii. Queried if the open spaces were accessible to young people and asked 

where they would play.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

ix. Advised that the green spaces between the apartment buildings could be 
in the shade. This could lead to the space being difficult to maintain and 
that they could become cold and damp spaces; the higher the buildings 
the more problematic this could be.  

x. Challenged the term ‘city’ in the location description as the development 
was in a more urban area closer to Newmarket Road.  

xi. Enquired if there was any indoor community space or if this was just in 
Phase 1; could indoor workspace be considered?  

xii. Noted in Phase 1 there was a crescent overlooking a green space which 
offered an architectural feature of interest. Suggested softer solutions 
rather than 90-degree right angles for Phase 2.  

21/19/JDCC Eddington Lots S1/S2 
 
 The Committee received a presentation on Eddington Lots S1/S2 
 
Members raised comments/questions as listed below. Answers were supplied, 
and comments from officers but as this was a pre-application presentation, 
none of the answers or comments are binding on either the intended applicant 
or the local planning authority so consequently are not recorded in these 
minutes. 
 

i. Asked what level of the UK Code of Sustainable Homes would be 
reached.  

ii. Would like further information regarding safety in the community.  
iii. Would like to see fewer cars on site and the design should encourage 

car sharing. 
iv. Noted the cohesion for living and leisure but asked if there were any 

opportunities for working on the development.  
v. Asked for examples of completed developments that Present Made had 

been involved with.   
vi. Queried how the site would be managed by a company who were not 

local to the development.  
vii. Asked what plans were in place to ensure those living on the 

development would be part of the whole community of Eddington and not 
a sub-community. 

viii. Questioned what level of affordable housing would be provided. 
ix. Asked if there was provision for community space between S1/S2. 
x. Enquired if there was provision for the retirement community.  
xi. Queried if the trees would grow in certain locations on the development.  

 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/8                                   
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


